



\$~106

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2320/2022

ARUN KAPOOR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, M.s Rupam
Kumar and Ms. Avantika Shankar,
Advs.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Rupal Bandhopadhy, ASC for
the State with Mr. Abhijeet Kumar
and Ms. Amisha Gupta, Advs.
alongwith SI Pratima, PS IGI
Airport

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

18.05.2026

1. By virtue of the present petition under *Article 226* of the Constitution of India read with *Section 482* of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (**Cr.P.C.**), petitioner seeks quashing of the FIR No.124/2020 dated 08.03.2020 registered at PS.: IGI Airport, Delhi under *Sections 419/420/468/471/120B IPC* of the of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (**IPC**) and *Section 12* of the Passport Act, 1976.

2. At the outset, learned ASC for the State submits that the petitioner herein is neither named in the present FIR nor in the charge-sheet as well. She further submits that the present is a case wherein *Section 82*, Cr.P.C. (presently *Section 84* of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023) proceedings have been initiated against him in FIR No. 183/2023



registered at PS.: IGI Airport, wherein the petitioner is named in the FIR also a charge-sheet has been filed against him.

3. At this stage, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks to withdraw the present petition.

4. Accordingly, the present petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J.

MAY 18, 2026/rr